PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3328586

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SHORT-FORM PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
CETERIX ORTHOPAEDICS, INC.	04/27/2015	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CAPITAL ROYALTY PARTNERS II L.P.
Street Address:	1000 MAIN STREET, SUITE 2500
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77002
Name:	CAPITAL ROYALTY PARTNERS II - PARALLEL FUND "A" L.P.
Street Address:	1000 MAIN STREET, SUITE 2500
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77002
Name:	PARALLEL INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES PARTNERS II L.P.
Street Address:	1000 MAIN STREET, SUITE 2500
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77002

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

503281968

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13462760
Application Number:	13090089
Application Number:	12291159
Application Number:	12942803
Application Number:	13462728
Application Number:	13873841
Application Number:	14265848
Application Number:	13114983
Application Number:	13347184
Application Number:	13893209
·	·

PATENT

REEL: 035508 FRAME: 0581

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14292695
Application Number:	13247892
Application Number:	13323391
Application Number:	13893154
Application Number:	13462773
Application Number:	13758994
Application Number:	13759000
Application Number:	13759006
Application Number:	14546942
Application Number:	13844252
Application Number:	14451293
Application Number:	14494561
Application Number:	14608057
Application Number:	14572485
Application Number:	61976742
PCT Number:	US2014030137
PCT Number:	US2014070504

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: TDinh@mofo.com

Correspondent Name: MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

Address Line 1: 425 MARKET STREET

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	67478-98
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TUAN DINH
SIGNATURE:	/Tuan Dinh/
DATE SIGNED:	04/27/2015

Total Attachments: 6

source=Ceterix - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=Ceterix - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=Ceterix - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=Ceterix - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif source=Ceterix - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif source=Ceterix - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page6.tif

SHORT-FORM PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, CETERIX ORTHOPAEDICS, INC. (the "<u>Grantor</u>") has applied for letters patent and has been granted letters patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and is the owner of the patent applications and patents listed in the attached Schedule of Patents and Patent Applications associated therewith;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has contemporaneously with the execution of this Short-Form Patent Security Agreement entered into the Security Agreement dated as of April 27, 2015 (as modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in which the Grantor has granted certain interests in favor of CAPITAL ROYALTY PARTNERS II L.P., CAPITAL ROYALTY PARTNERS II – PARALLEL FUND "A" L.P., and PARALLEL INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES PARTNERS II L.P. (together, with their successors and assigns, the "Secured Parties");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has agreed with the Secured Parties to execute this Short-Form Patent Security Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby grants to the Secured Parties, to the extent provided in the Security Agreement (the terms and conditions of which are hereby incorporated herein), a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the patents and patent applications whether now owned or at any time hereafter acquired, of the Grantor issued by, or for which applications have been filed with, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including the patents and applications on the attached Schedule of Patents and Patent Applications, and all related patents and applications thereto, including all reissuances, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, extensions, re-examinations thereof, any patents and patent applications claiming priority to said patents and patent applications or from which said patents and patent applications claim priority, and pending applications associated therewith, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of all the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement). Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event of any conflict between this Short-Form Patent Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control.

This Short-Form Patent Security Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws that would result in the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction; provide that Section 5-1401 of the New York General Obligations Law shall apply.

Date: April 27, 2015

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has caused this Short-Form Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

CETERIX ORTHOPAEDICS, INC.

Name: John McCutcheon

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

APPLIED FOR OR REGISTERED PATENTS

Obligor Owner	Jurisdiction	Title	Application No.	App. Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Ceterix Orthopaedics,	United States	METHODS OF MENISCUS	13/462,760	5/2/2012	8,920,441	12/30/2014
Inc. Ceterix Orthopaedics,	United	REPAIR METHODS OF MENISCUS	13/090,089	4/19/2011	8,663,253	3/4/2014
Inc. Ceterix	States	REPAIR METHODS AND	15/070,007	4/17/2011	0,005,255	3/4/2014
Orthopaedics, Inc.	Europe	DEVICES FOR CONTINUOUS SUTURE PASSING	07812617.4	7/3/2007		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	Hong Kong	METHODS AND DEVICES FOR CONTINUOUS SUTURE PASSING	10109327.3	7/3/2007		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	United States	SUTURE PASSING INSTRUMENT AND METHOD	12/291,159	11/5/2008	8,821,518	9/2/2014
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	Europe	SUTURE PASSING INSTRUMENT AND METHOD	08848380.5	11/5/2008		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	Hong Kong	SUTURE PASSING INSTRUMENT AND METHOD	10112111.7	11/5/2008		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	Europe	KNOTLESS SUTURE ANCHORS	09812348.2	9/8/2009		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	Hong Kong	KNOTLESS SUTURE ANCHORS	11110218.2	9/8/2009		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	United States	DEVICES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MENISCUS REPAIR	12/942,803	11/9/2010	8,562,631	10/22/2013
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	United States	DEVICES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MENISCUS REPAIR	13/462,728	5/2/2012	8,449,533	5/28/2013
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	United States	DEVICES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MENISCUS REPAIR	13/873,841	4/30/2013	8,808,299	8/19/2014
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	United States	SUTURE PASSER WITH RADIUSED UPPER JAW	14/265,848	4/30/2014		

Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	Europe	DEVICES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MENISCUS REPAIR	10829271.5	11/9/2010		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	Japan	DEVICES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MENISCUS REPAIR	2012-538078	11/9/2010		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	United States	SUTURING AND REPAIRING TISSUE USING IN VIVO SUTURE LOADING	13/114,983	5/24/2011	8,702,731	4/22/2014
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	United States	IMPLANT AND METHOD FOR REPAIR OF THE ANTERIOR CRUCIATE LIGAMENT	13/347,184	1/10/2012	8,500,809	8/6/2013
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	United States	IMPLANT AND METHOD FOR REPAIR OF THE ANTERIOR CRUCIATE LIGAMENT	13/893,209	5/13/2013	8,888,848	11/18/2014
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	United States	SUTURE METHODS FOR FORMING LOCKING LOOPS STITCHES	14/292,695	5/30/2014		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	United States	MENISCUS REPAIR	13/247,892	9/28/2011		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	Australia	MENISCUS REPAIR	2012253852	5/4/2012		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	Brazil	MENISCUS REPAIR	BR112013025760-1	5/4/2012		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	China	MENISCUS REPAIR	201280021811.9	5/4/2012		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	Europe	MENISCUS REPAIR	12781833.4	5/4/2012		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	Japan	MENISCUS REPAIR	2014-509490	5/4/2012		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	Korea	MENISCUS REPAIR	10-2013-7032541	5/4/2012		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	United States	SUTURE PASSER DEVICES AND METHODS	13/323,391	12/12/2011		

Ceterix Orthopaedics,	United States	SUTURE PASSER DEVICES AND	13/893,154	5/13/2013		
Inc. Ceterix	United	METHODS SUTURE PASSER	12/4/2 772	5/2/2012	0.465.505	6/19/2012
Orthopaedics, Inc.	States	DEVICES AND METHODS	13/462,773	5/2/2012	8,465,505	6/18/2013
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	Australia	SUTURE PASSER DEVICES AND METHODS	2012253853	5/4/2012		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	Brazil	SUTURE PASSER DEVICES AND METHODS	BR112013028339-4	5/4/2012		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	China	SUTURE PASSER DEVICES AND METHODS	201210150131.9	5/7/2012		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	China	SUTURE PASSER DEVICES AND METHODS	201220202024.1	5/7/2012	ZL 2012 2 0202024.1	6/5/2013
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	Europe	SUTURE PASSER DEVICES AND METHODS	12782643.6	5/4/2012		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	Hong Kong	SUTURE PASSER DEVICES AND METHODS	13106460.3	5/7/2012		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	Japan	SUTURE PASSER DEVICES AND METHODS	2014-509492	5/4/2012		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	Korea	SUTURE PASSER DEVICES AND METHODS	10-2013-7032534	5/4/2012		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	United States	PRE-TIED SURGICAL KNOTS FOR USE WITH SUTURE PASSERS	13/758,994	2/4/2013		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	United States	METHODS AND DEVICES FOR PREVENTING TISSUE BRIDGING WHILE SUTURING	13/759,000	2/4/2013	8,911,456	12/16/2014
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	United States	SUTURE PASSERS	13/759,006	2/4/2013		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	United States	SUTURE PASSER AND METHOD FOR HIP LABRUM REPAIR	14/546,942	11/18/2014		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	United States	SUTURE PASSERS AND METHODS OF PASSING SUTURE	13/844,252	3/15/2013		
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	United States	TRANSOSTEAL ANCHORING METHODS FOR TISSUE REPAIR	14/451,293	8/4/2014		
Ceterix Orthopaedics,	United States	ARTHROSCOPIC KNOT PUSHER	14/494,561	9/23/2014		

Inc.		AND SUTURE CUTTER			
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	United States	ARTHROSCOPIC KNOT PUSHER AND SUTURE CUTTER	14/608,057	1/28/2015	
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	United States	AUTOMATICALLY RELOADING SUTURE PASSER DEVICES AND METHODS	14/572,485	12/16/2014	
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	International	SUTURE PASSER DEVICES AND METHODS	PCT/US2014/030137	3/17/2014	
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	International	AUTOMATICALLY RELOADING SUTURE PASSER DEVICES HAVING PRE-TIED KNOTS AND METHODS	PCT/US2014/070504	12/16/2014	
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	China	AUTOMATICALLY RELOADING SUTURE PASSER DEVICES AND METHODS	2014107818872	12/16/2014	
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	China	AUTOMATICALLY RELOADING SUTURE PASSER DEVICES AND METHODS	201420801997.6	12/16/2014	
Ceterix Orthopaedics, Inc.	United States	SUTURE PASSERS ADAPTED FOR USE IN CONSTRAINED REGIONS	61/976,742	4/8/2014	

RECORDED: 04/27/2015